SG&A expenses (includes research and development) 27   20   (5)   42
Equity and other income 2   -   2
Operating income (7)   15   19   27
Operating income as a percent of sales -5.9% 13.4% 11.7%
Depreciation and amortization 21   6   (5)   22
Earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization 14$   21$   14$   49$
EBITDA as a percent of sales 11.8% 18.8% 21.2%
(a) Certain nonrecurring, noncash or key items have been removed.

RECONCILIATION OF 2010 FISCAL FIRST QUARTER
ADJUSTED PRO FORMA RESULTS

RECONCILIATION OF 2009 FISCAL FIRST QUARTER ADJUSTED PRO FORMA RESULTS
Pro Forma Adjustments

Ashland Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries Table 6
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP DATA - EBITDA
(In millions - preliminary and unaudited)

($ millions, except percentages)
Preliminary
ASHLAND HERCULES
WATER TECHNOLOGIES
Three Months Ended December 31, 2008

Ashland
GAAP

Results

Hercules
Ongoing

Results (a)

Nonrecurring
Purchase

Accounting
Adjustments

Eliminate Key
Items

(Table 5)

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Results
Sales 318$   155$   473$
Cost of sales 222   116   (7)$   331
Gross profit as a percent of sales 30.3% 25.2% 30.0%
SG&A expenses (includes research and development) 102   34   (5)   (2)$   129
Equity and other income -   -   -
Operating income (6)   5   12   2   13
Operating income as a percent of sales -1.9% 3.2% 2.7%
Depreciation and amortization 21   5   (5)   -   21
Earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization 15$   10$   7$   2$   34$
EBITDA as a percent of sales 4.7% 6.5% 7.2%